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 71-1-1--MUNICIPAL FIRE & POLICE CIVIL SERVICE  R.S. 33:2557
   Local board has authority to adopt rules for leaves of absence.

 Mr. Phil Lemoine
 City Clerk
 City of Ville Platte
 Post Office Box 390
 Ville Platte, LOUISIANA 70586

 Dear Mr. Lemoine:

   You have requested an opinion from our office concerning the authority of the
 Ville Platte Fire and Police Civil Service Board to establish leave policy as
 provided in R.S. 33:2557.
   R.S. 33:2557 provides:
     'The board shall adopt rules for leaves of absence in the various classes
   of the classified service.  Such rules shall provide for annual vacation and
   sick leaves with pay, and for special leaves with or without pay.  They may
   provide for special extended leaves with or without pay or with reduced pay
   for employees disabled through injury or illness arising out of their
   employment.  The right to regulate the time at which any employee may take an
   annual leave, or any other leave which is not beyond the control of the
   employee, shall be vested at all times in the appointing authority.'
   Under this statute it is our opinion that the Ville Platee Fire and Police
 Civil Service Board is the proper authority to adopt rules and regulations for
 all types of leave for the employees covered under the jurisdiction of the
 board.
   We point out that the annual leave and sick leave provided for policemen in
 R.S. 33:2214 does not apply to Ville Platte because it does not have a
 population of twelve thousand as provided in R.S. 33:2211.  We also point out
 that the annual leave and sick leave provided for firemen in R.S. 33:1995 and
 1996 only apply to municipalities with a population of thirteen thousand or
 more and firemen paid by a parish or fire protection district (See R.S.
 33:1961), and therefore would not apply to the City of Ville Platte.
   If further help is needed on this matter, please call on us.



 Sincerely,

 William J. Guste, Jr.
 Attorney General

 By:  William T. Reeves, Jr.
 Assistant Attorney General
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